
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

A. ALFRED TAUBMAN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
(HONORABLE GEORGE B. DANIELS)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHARLES A. JAMES
Assistant Attorney General

RALPH T. GIORDANO
PHILIP F. CODY
JOHN J. GREENE
PATRICIA L. JANNACO
DEBRA C. BROOKES
KEVIN B. HART
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
26 Federal Plaza
Room 3630
New York, New York 10278-0140

JAMES M. GRIFFIN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JOHN J. POWERS, III
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
JOHN P. FONTE
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. TAUBMAN AGREES TO FIX COMMISSION RATES	3
II. BROOKS AND DAVIDGE IMPLEMENT THEIR CHAIRMEN’S AGREEMENT	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	29
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO ISSUE LETTERS ROGATORY SEEKING LORD CARRINGTON’S TESTIMONY VIA CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION BECAUSE HE HAD NO MATERIAL TESTIMONY TO OFFER	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED TESTIMONY ABOUT TAUBMAN’S MEMORY OR BELIEF ..	36
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING DX174	42

A. Taubman Failed To Authenticate DX174 As Tennant’s Notes Of A Meeting With Camoys	43
B. The District Court Properly Excluded DX174 As Hearsay	49
1. <u>Business Record</u>	49
2. <u>Declaration Against Interest</u>	52
3. <u>Fed. R. Evid. 807</u>	55
C. The District Court Properly Excluded DX174 Under Rule 403	56
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REFUSED AS UNNECESSARY TAUBMAN’S PROPOSED INSTRUCTION ON CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF MEETINGS AND EXCHANGES OF INFORMATION BETWEEN COMPETITORS	58
VI. TAUBMAN’S OBJECTION TO THE GOVERNMENT’S QUOTATION OF ADAM SMITH IN SUMMATION IS MERITLESS	67
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	23
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Joseph</i> , 770 F.2d 333 (3d Cir. (1985)	70
<i>Gray v. Busch Entertainment Corp.</i> , 886 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1989	50
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	23
<i>In re Auction Houses Litig.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. (2001)	32
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	63
<i>Kreuzer v. American Acad. of Periodontology</i> , 735 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	69
<i>Malcolm v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1981)	70
<i>Malek v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993)	51
<i>Mid-South Grizzlies v. National Football League</i> , 550 F. Supp. 558 (E.D. Pa. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1983)	70
<i>Nora Beverages v. Perrier Group of America</i> , 269 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)	29, 37, 42
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	62
<i>Ricketts v. City of Hartford</i> , 74 F.3d 1397 (2d Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933)	38

<i>Silverstein v. Chase</i> , 260 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001)	54
<i>United States v. Almonte</i> , 956 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1992)	44, 48
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , No. 96CR 762 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	64
<i>United States v. Bahadar</i> , 954 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1992)	53
<i>United States v. Bok</i> , 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)	59
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 879 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1989)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Broker</i> , 246 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1957)	34
<i>United States v. Cardascia</i> , 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991)	24, 37-39
<i>United States v. Citizens & Southern National Bank</i> , 422 U.S. 86 (1975)	71
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 631 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>United States v. DeVillio</i> , 983 F.2d 1185 (2d Cir. 1993)	55
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997)	52, 53, 59
<i>United States v. Eltayib</i> , 88 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1996)	70
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000)	67, 72
<i>United States v. Freidin</i> , 849 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1988)	51
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. GAF Corp.</i> , 928 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1991)	73

<i>United States v. Germosen</i> , 139 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1998)	67, 68
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 488 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1973)	73, 74
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 176 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Joe</i> , 8 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1993)	30, 40
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> , 201 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000)	26, 62
<i>United States v. LaMorte</i> , 950 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	58, 71
<i>United States v. Lieberman</i> , 637 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1980)	51
<i>United States v. Messins</i> , 131 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Millar</i> , 79 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1996)	68
<i>United States v. Myerson</i> , 18 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1994)	74
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 814 (3d Cir. 1997)	40
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2001)	54
<i>United States v. Pluta</i> , 176 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1999)	43
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 785 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1986)	51
<i>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir.	70
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 986 F.2d 1462 (2d cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 659 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1981)	66

<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 968 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1992)	67
<i>United States v. Rosenstein</i> , 474 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1973)	30
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Strother</i> , 49 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1995)	50
<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994)	56
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)	37
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 989 F.2d 1279 (1st Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996)	63
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 113 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1997)	66
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 106 F.3d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	55, 56
<i>United States v. Whiting</i> , 308 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1962)	34
<i>United States v. Zehrbach</i> , 47 F.3d 1252 (3d Cir. 1995)	70
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1993)	54
<i>Wilson v. Kemp</i> , 777 F.2d 621 (11th Cir. 1985)	73

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. 1	2
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(B)	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 15	30, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 106	54, 55

Fed. R. Evid. 403	56
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)	24, 37
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)	50, 51
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)	52, 54
Fed. R. Evid. 807	55
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a)	43

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles Wright & Victor Gold, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence</i> § 7104 (2000)	43
Gary B. Born, <i>International Civil Litigation In United States Courts</i> (3d ed. 1996)	36
Gary Spratling, <i>The Corporate Leniency Policy: Answers To Recurring Questions</i> (April 1, 1998) at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/1626.htm)	23
Scott Hammond, <i>Detecting And Deterring Cartel Activity Through An Effective Leniency Program</i> (Nov. 21, 2000) at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/9928.htm	23
